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In the Matter of the Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc., for a Cost Recovery 
Mechanism and for Approval of Additional 
Programs for Inclusion in its Existing 
Portfolio. 
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MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE 
AND 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
OF THE STAFF OF 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4901-1-13(A), the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of 

Ohio (Staff) respectfully requests (1) a one week extension of time to file comments on 

Puke Energy Ohio, Inc.'s (Duke) application and (2) a one week extension of time to file 

a reply to the parties' initial comments. This would extend Staffs and the intervenors' 

deadline for filing comments from September 14, 2011 until September 21, 2011, and 

postpone the September 28, 2011 reply deadUne until October 5, 2011. 

Staff is seeking this extension because Staff is currently involved in a number of 

other cases that have required a substantial amount of Staffs attention and have 

substantially increased Staff's workload. Therefore, Staff needs more time to obtain 

additional information relevant to Duke's application in this case, as well as more time 

to adequately review and address this information. A short, one week extension of time 
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will provide Staff, as well as the other parties^ an opportunity to sufficiently comment 

on Duke's application. Finally^ this is Staffs first request for an extension and a one 

week extension of the filing deadline will not prejudice any party. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

t (5i.vf:. 
Devin D. Parram 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Sh-eet 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 
(614) 466-4396 
FAX: (614) 644-8764 
E-mail; devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Continuance and 

Memorandum in Support was served via regular U.S. mail and electronic mail upon 

the following parties of record, this 8th day of September, 2011. 

Devin D. Parram 
Assistant Attorney General 

PARTIES OF RECORD: 

Duke Energy Ohio 
Amy B. Spiller 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
155 East Broad Street, 21^' Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Amy.Spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
Janine L. Migden-Ostrander, Consumers' 
Counsel 
Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record 
Melissa R. Yost 
Assistant Consumers' counsel 
10 West Broad Street, suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
smaH@occ.state.oh.us 
yost@occ.state.oh.us 

Ohio Energy Group 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 

People Working Cooperatively, Inc. 
Mary W. Christensen 
Christensen & Christensen LLP 
8760 Orion Place, Suite 300 
Columbus, Ohio 43240-2109 
mchristensen@columbuslaw.org 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
Tara C. Santarelli 
1207 Grandview Avenue, suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
tsantarelli@elpc.org 

Natural Resources Defense Council 
Christopher J, Allwein 
Williams, Allwein and Moser, LLC 
1373 Grandview Avenue, suite 212 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
ca 11 wein@ wiUia m s and moser. com 

Ohio Environmental Council 
Trent A. Dougherty ( 
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Jody M. Kyler 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowery 
36 East Seventh Street suite 1510 
Cincuinati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
Colleen L. Mooney 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793 
CmQoney2@columbus.rr,com 

Nolan Moser 
1207 Grandview Avenue, suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
trent@theoec,org 
Nolan@theoec.org 
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